

#### Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically Delivered

October 31, 2023

Administrator Chosen Valley Care Center 1102 Liberty Street Southeast Chatfield, MN 55923

RE: CCN: 245423

Cycle Start Date: August 24, 2023

Dear Administrator:

On October 5, 2023, the Minnesota Departments of Health and Public Safety, completed a revisit to verify that your facility had achieved and maintained compliance. Based on our review, we have determined that your facility has achieved substantial compliance; therefore no remedies will be imposed.

Please contact me with any questions regarding this letter.

Sincerely,

Lori Hagen, Compliance Analyst

Federal Enforcement

Jori Nagen

Health Regulation Division

Minnesota Department of Health

Telephone: 651-201-4306

E-Mail: Lori.Hagen@state.mn.us



#### Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered September 14, 2023

Administrator Chosen Valley Care Center 1102 Liberty Street Southeast Chatfield, MN 55923

RE: CCN: 245423

Cycle Start Date: August 24, 2023

#### Dear Administrator:

On August 24, 2023, a survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Departments of Health and Public Safety, to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs.

This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be widespread deficiencies that constituted no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that was not immediate jeopardy (Level F), as evidenced by the electronically attached CMS-2567 whereby corrections are required.

#### ELECTRONIC PLAN OF CORRECTION (ePoC)

Within ten (10) calendar days after your receipt of this notice, you must submit an acceptable ePOC for the deficiencies cited. An acceptable ePOC will serve as your allegation of compliance. Upon receipt of an acceptable ePOC, we will authorize a revisit to your facility to determine if substantial compliance has been achieved.

To be acceptable, a provider's ePOC must include the following:

- How corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice.
- How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice.
- What measures will be put into place, or systemic changes made, to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur.
- How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being corrected and will not recur.
- The date that each deficiency will be corrected.
- An electronic acknowledgement signature and date by an official facility representative.

Chosen Valley Care Center September 14, 2023 Page 2

The state agency may, in lieu of an onsite revisit, determine correction and compliance by accepting the facility's ePoC if the ePoC is reasonable, addresses the problem and provides evidence that the corrective action has occurred.

If an acceptable ePoC is not received within 10 calendar days from the receipt of this letter, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that one or more of the following remedies be imposed:

- Denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions (42 CFR 488.417);
- Civil money penalty (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444).
- Termination of your facility's Medicare and/or Medicaid agreement (488.456(b)).

#### **DEPARTMENT CONTACT**

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by an "F"and/or an "E" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Jennifer Kolsrud Brown, RN, Unit Supervisor Rochester District Office Licensing and Certification Program Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health 18 Wood Lake Drive Southeast Rochester, Minnesota 55904-5506 Email: jennifer.kolsrud@state.mn.us

Office: (507) 206-2727 Mobile: (507) 461-9125

#### PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's ePoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the ePoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health, Licensing and Certification Program staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your ePoC for the respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

#### VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

Upon receipt of an acceptable ePoC, a Post Certification Revisit (PCR), of your facility will be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of the latest correction date on the approved ePoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually

Chosen Valley Care Center September 14, 2023 Page 3

occurred between the latest correction date on the ePoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the ePoC.

# FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE THIRD OR SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

If substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by November 24, 2023, (three months after the identification of noncompliance), the CMS Region V Office must deny payment for new admissions as mandated by the Social Security Act (the Act) at Sections 1819(h)(2)(D) and 1919(h)(2)(C) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Section 488.417(b).

In addition, if substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by February 24, 2024, (six months after the identification of noncompliance) your provider agreement will be terminated. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at Sections 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Sections 488.412 and 488.456.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

#### INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IDR) / INDEPENDENT INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IIDR)

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: <a href="https://mdhprovidercontent.web.health.state.mn.us/ltc\_idr.cfm">https://mdhprovidercontent.web.health.state.mn.us/ltc\_idr.cfm</a>

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable electronic plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04 8.html

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Chosen Valley Care Center September 14, 2023 Page 4

Questions regarding all documents submitted as a response to the Life Safety Code deficiencies (those preceded by a "K" tag), i.e., the plan of correction, request for waivers, should be directed to:

Travis Z. Ahrens
Interim State Fire Safety Supervisor
Health Care & Correctional Facilities/Explosives
MN Department of Public Safety-Fire Marshal Division
445 Minnesota St., Suite 145
St. Paul, MN 55101

Cell: 1-507-308-4189

Please contact me with any questions regarding this letter.

Sincerely,

Lori Hagen, Compliance Analyst

Federal Enforcement

Health Regulation Division

Minnesota Department of Health

Telephone: 651-201-4306

E-Mail: Lori.Hagen@state.mn.us

PRINTED: 10/04/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION  S	COMPLETED
		245423	B. WING		08/24/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1102 LIBERTY STREET SOUTHEAST  CHATFIELD, MN 55923	JOIL-1/LULU
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETION
E 000	Initial Comments		E 000		
	with Appendix Z, En Requirements for L §483.73(b)(6) was recertification surve compliance.  The facility's plan of as your allegation of Department's accelerated in ePOC, year the bottom of the	A/23, a survey for compliance mergency Preparedness ong Term Care facilities, conducted during a standard ey. The facility was NOT in for compliance upon the ptance. Because you are your signature is not required a first page of the CMS-2567			
<b>E 041</b> SS=C	onsite revisit of you validate substantial regulation has been	acceptable electronic POC, an refacility may be conducted to compliance with the attained.  TC Emergency Power	E 04 <sup>2</sup>	1	9/19/23
	hospital must imple power systems bas forth in paragraph ( policies and proced	on for Participation: standby power systems. The ement emergency and standby sed on the emergency plan set (a) of this section and in the lures plan set forth in (ii) of this section.			
	[LTC facility CAH a emergency and sta	25(e), §485.542(e) standby power systems. The nd REH] must implement ndby power systems based on n set forth in paragraph (a) of			
	§482.15(e)(1), §483	3.73(e)(1), §485.542(e)(1),			
_ABORATOR\	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	VATURE	TITLE	(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

09/22/2023

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	) COM	DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245423	B. WING			C 24/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1102 LIBERTY STREET SOUTHEAST CHATFIELD, MN 55923	E		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOOL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPLICATION OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOOL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPLICATION OF CORRECTIVE ACTION	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
E 041	must be located in a requirements found Code (NFPA 99 and Amendments TIA 1 12-5, and TIA 12-6) and Tentative Interior 12-2, TIA 12-3, and when a new structure or building 482.15(e)(2), §483. §485.542(e)(2) Emergency general [hospital, CAH and the emergency powand [maintenance] Health Care Facilities Safety Code.  482.15(e)(3), §483. (3),§485.542(e)(2) Emergency general LTC facilities] that into power emergency for how it will keep operational during the evacuates.  *[For hospitals at §4 REHs at §485.542(§485.625(g):] The standards inconsection are approved the properties of the pro	tor location. The generator accordance with the location I in the Health Care Facilities of Tentative Interim 2-2, TIA 12-3, TIA 12-4, TIA 1, Life Safety Code (NFPA 101 m Amendments TIA 12-1, TIA TIA 12-4), and NFPA 110, are is built or when an existing g is renovated.  73(e)(2), §485.625(e)(2), tor inspection and testing. The LTC facility] must implement ver system inspection, testing, requirements found in the es Code, NFPA 110, and Life  73(e)(3), §485.625(e)  tor fuel. [Hospitals, CAHs and maintain an onsite fuel source by generators must have a plan emergency power systems the emergency, unless it	EO	141			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDI	NG	` '	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245423	B. WING		08	C / <b>24/2023</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1102 LIBERTY STREET SOUTHEAST  CHATFIELD, MN 55923		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUTH ACTION	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 041	inspect a copy at the Center, 7500 Seculor at the National Aladministration (NA availability of this magnetic and the Color of the Colo	ources listed below. You may be CMS Information Resource rity Boulevard, Baltimore, MD archives and Records RA). For information on the naterial at NARA, call to to: 6.gov/federal_register/code_of is/ibr_locations.html. his edition of the Code are erence, CMS will publish a ederal Register to announce otection Association, 1 www.nfpa.org,  Care Facilities Code, 2012 ust 11, 2011. In amendment (TIA) 12-2 to ugust 11, 2011. PA 99, issued August 9, 2012. PA 99, issued March 7, 2013. PA 99, issued March 7, 2013. PA 99, issued March 3, 2014.		41		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLI A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	E SURVEY PLETED
		245423	B. WING		08/	24/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  VALLEY CARE CENT		11	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  102 LIBERTY STREET SOUTHEAST  HATFIELD, MN 55923  PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	•	(X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	COMPLETION DATE
E 041	by: Based on interview facility failed to prove testing in accordance Safety Code (NFPA 2010 Edition of NFE Emergency and State Findings include:  On 8/21/2023 betwee was revealed by a redocumentation, that inspection of the enconducted on 7/17/2024 An interview with the	AT is not met as evidenced and document review, the vide emergency generator ce with the 2012 Edition of Life 101), section 9.1.3.1, and the PA 110, Standard for andby Power Systems.  The energency generator was evidenced and the last documented mergency generator was	E 041	The Chosen Valley Care Center had policies and procedures addressing weekly testing of the emergency generator. To ensure timely testing computerized program automatical starts the generator test every Mon 8:am. The system will sound an alathree different locations if the test for The facility has a 12-point weekly generator inspection protocol which includes a visual inspection of the condition of belts and hoses, liquid general condition of the equipment Documentation of the inspection is recorded on the Emergency Gener Weekly Inspection Checklist which designates dates for the weekly character to the past five weeks with the morecent inspection completed Septe 19, 2023.  To ensure compliance with the weekly generator testing spreadsheet mon six months and randomly thereafte Compliance will also be reviewed of the monthly Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement Commitmeetings and the quarterly Quality Assurance Committee meetings fo twelve months. If noncompliance is additional staff training and auditing done.	day at a ly day at arm at ails.  I levels, etc.  ator eck. tions st mber kly ee thly for r. luring ttee r noted,	
F 000	INITIAL COMMENT	ΓS	F 000			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245423	B. WING				C <b>24/2023</b>	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  VALLEY CARE CENT	ΓER		11	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  02 LIBERTY STREET SOUTHEAST	<u> </u>	Z-1/2020	
				CI	HATFIELD, MN 55923			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 000	Continued From pa	ge 4	F 0	00				
	On 8/21/23, to 8/24 survey was conduction was all was NOT in compliant	1/23, a standard recertification ted at your facility. A complaint so conducted. Your facility ance with the requirements of art B, Requirements for Long						
	The following comp	laint was reviewed:						
	H54234663C (MN0 cited at F880.	0094529) with a deficiency						
	The following comp deficiencies cited:	laints were reviewed with NO						
	H54234662C (MN0 H54234664C (MN0 H54234665C (MN0 H54234700C (MN0	0092670) 0088529)						
	as your allegation of Departments accepted in ePOC, you at the bottom of the	f correction (POC) will serve of compliance upon the stance. Because you are sour signature is not required first page of the CMS-2567 of compliance.						
	onsite revisit of you validate substantial regulations has been	cntnue Trmnt;Formlte Adv Dir	F 5	78			10/2/23	
	discontinue treatme	right to request, refuse, and/or ent, to participate in or refuse erimental research, and to						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245423	B. WING _		08/24/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1102 LIBERTY STREET SOUTHEAST  CHATFIELD, MN 55923		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPED DEFICIENCY)	O BE COMPLÉTION	
F 578	construed as the right the provision of me services deemed minappropriate.  §483.10(g)(12) The requirements specification subpart I (Advance (i) These requirements concerning medical or surgical resident's option, for (ii) This includes a variety policies to and applicable Stat (iii) Facilities are perentities to furnish the legally responsible requirements of this (iv) If an adult indiviting of admission a information or article has executed an admay give advance of individual's resident with State law.  (v) The facility is not provide this information to the information to t	ing in this paragraph should be ght of the resident to receive dical treatment or medical nedically unnecessary or  a facility must comply with the fied in 42 CFR part 489, Directives).  Into include provisions to written information to all adult ng the right to accept or refuse treatment and, at the formulate an advance directive. Written description of the implement advance directives in least the sermitted to contract with other his information but are still for ensuring that the	F 57	78		
	by: Based on interview	v, and document review, the		Chosen Valley Care Center respe	cts the	

	ENT OF DEFICIENCIES AN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  (X3) DATE (A. BUILDING		E SURVEY PLETED			
		245422				2
		245423	B. WING		•	24/2023
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	₹		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C	ODE	
CHOSEN	I VALLEY CARE CEN	NTFR		1102 LIBERTY STREET SOUTHEAS	Т	
OHOOLI	VALLET CARE OF	V I L I V		CHATFIELD, MN 55923		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 578	Continued From p	age 6	F 5	578		
		sure the resident's current		residents□ right to accept o	r refuse	
		tation status were accurately		treatment and, at the reside		
		areas of the medical record for		formulate an advance direct	•	
		4) reviewed for advanced		facility has written policies a		
	directives.			addressing the resident⊟s o		
				advance directives and pref	erences for	
	Findings include:			end-of-life care.		
				The policies addressing adv	/ance	
		ata Sheet (MDS) assessment,		directives were reviewed. T	•	
	·	icated medical diagnoses of		have been modified to instr		
	•	ıal disabilities and seizures.		that when there is a change		
	R44 under guardia	anship.		resident⊡s code status, the Provider Orders for Life-Sus		
		nedical record (EMR) profile		Treatment (POLST) form in	• •	
		R44's code status was do not		record will be removed and	•	
	resuscitate (DNR)	and do not intubate (DNI).		an unsigned copy of the PC Upon receipt of the POLST		
		nad a cardiopulmonary		provider□s signature, the u		
		do not resuscitate (CPR/DNR)		will be removed and replace	ed with the	
	·	ed 03/29/21 signed by R44's		signed copy.		
	<b>U</b>	cated R44's code status was		During mandatory education	•	
		esuscitation (CPR), meaning if		the licensed staff will be ins		
		opped staff should perform		importance that the docume		
	CPR.			resident □s code status be o		
	During an interview	w on 8/21/23 at 2:37 p.m.,		the code status list at the nut	•	
		(NA)-A stated she would find a		resident □s electronic medic		
		ce if resident found		identification banner, and th		
		he was not CPR trained.		filed in the paper record. Th		
				of timely updates with code	•	
	During an interview	w on 8/21/23 at 2:39 p.m.,		changes will be addressed.		
	_	(NA)-B stated she would either		For resident number 44, a F	POLST form	
		sistance or perform CPR, NA-B		signed by the medical provi	•	
	·	but would rely on nurse for		selective treatments with no	,	
	finding code status	S.		advanced airway intervention		
				mechanical ventilation has l		
		w on 8/21/23 at 2:44 p.m.,		her record. The code status	•	
		(NA)-C stated she would find a		selective treatments is docu		
	nurse for assistan	ce if a resident was found		electronic medical record re	esident	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` '		I` '	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245423	B. WING			C <b>24/2023</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1102 LIBERTY STREET SOUTHEAST CHATFIELD, MN 55923	ODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 578	certified and would residents.  During an interview licensed practical rin the EMR first, far second, and then their Provider Order Treatment (POLST code status in the During an interview registered nurse (Fresident's profile be posted CPR status resident's paper reto find a resident's medical emergence facility has a proceupdating code status form is R44's EMR banner resident's paper reto to find a resident's paper reto find a resident's medical emergence facility has a proceupdating code status form is R44's EMR banner resident's paper reto the DNF signed by the RN of same day.  During an interview social worker (SWF) handled POLST for physician to be revisigned form was resident was reto form was reto fo	C stated she was not CPR not look for code status on won 8/21/23 at 2:53 p.m., nurse (LPN)-A stated he looked cility posted CPR status listing he resident's paper record for ers for Life-Sustaining of form third to find a resident's case of an emergency.  Yon 8/21/23 at 3:26 p.m., RN)-A stated she looked at a canner in the EMR first, facility is listing second, and then the cord for their POLST form third code status in the case of a y. RN-A indicated that the ss for tracking, signing, and us in charts when an updated is presented. RN-A verified that r., facilities CPR posting, and cord did not match.  Yon 8/22/23 at 4:25 p.m., dian stated she signed an a 8/16/23, to indicate the RDNI status. The form was case manager at facility the on 8/24/23 at 1:36 p.m., of stated care managers orms and updates. SW stated rms were sent to the attending iewed and signed. Until that eturned, she would hold an the updated POLST Form.	F 5	identification banner. The readvanced care preferences to be reviewed during her quentification of all residents to ensure that the code status the POLST form is consister code status listed on the elemedical record resident identification. Compliance with constatus preferences posted at station. Compliance with constatus documentation will be the Social Worker/designee audits of the records of new for three months and on goin audits of current residents. In noncompliance is noted, add and staff education will be decompliance will be reviewed upcoming quarterly Quality A Committee meeting.	will continue larterly care will be audited us checked on at with the ctronic atification at the nurses and admissions admissions admissions admissions admissions all during the latitional audits one.	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION	COM	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245423	B. WING			C <b>24/2023</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  VALLEY CARE CEN	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1102 LIBERTY STREET SOUTHEAST  CHATFIELD, MN 55923	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPED DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	would upload a sca stated that a mix up code status could be being administered current system.  During an interview acting director of nu- resident's code state EMR on the banner stations, and the re- stated POLST form admittance, care co- residents or guardia stated updated hard into the resident's publicated once new Acting DON further discrepancies in a re- a big risk because the resident may not A policy regarding of directives was required.	POLST form was returned, she nned copy to the EMR. SW or confusion with a resident's ead to the wrong treatment in an emergency with the on 8/24/23 at 2:27 p.m., ursing (DON) stated the tus was found in three places, r, CPR posting at the nurses sident's paper record. DON as were reviewed at onferences, or whenever ans make an update. DON do copy POLST forms were put paper record once signed by cian, but EMR status is code status is indicated. Stated code status resident's medical record was they might perform CPR, and of want CPR, or vice versa.	F 689			10/2/23
	§483.25(d)(2)Each supervision and assaccidents.	resident environment remains hazards as is possible; and resident receives adequate sistance devices to prevent				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	\	E SURVEY PLETED
		245423	B. WING			2 <b>4/2023</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 1102 LIBERTY STREET SOUTHEAS CHATFIELD, MN 55923	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	review, the facility interventions to pre (R42) reviewed for Findings include:  R42's quarterly Minassessment, dated cognitively intact at extremity amputati (CHF), anemia, diaulcer, atrial fibrillati pulmonary disease MDS indicated depas the need for extremobility, dressing,  R42's care plan incrisk for falls, included from chair if R42 be included keep the vlocked when in room the floor facing stated he was sitting using the urinal and over to catch the unfloor hitting the left well lit and free from Boot (medical deviction additional tracassist in wound he amputee. Call light was not in front of	tion, interview and document failed to follow care plan event falls for 1 of 4 residents		Chosen Valley Care Cente and procedures to ensure the residents environment remas free of accident hazards and that each resident recesupervision and appropriate devices to reduce the risk of and injury. The facility idents resident at risk for accidents a safety plan of care. The fapolicies and procedures we and found appropriate. The interdisciplinary care the comprehensively assesses at the time of admission to risks and develops a resided plan of care with intervention enhance and promote safet resident safety needs/ris reassessed quarterly and whis a change in the resident mood/demeanor, physical of and/or cognition that could and functional status. The comodified as necessary with attain maximum function with of injury. The resident sainterventions are communicated care staff during shift through the nursing assistation which are routinely updated. Resident number 42 has be reassessed for safe transfer to his preference, to assist transfers and reduce the rist locked wheel chair will contiplaced within his reach wheel in his chair or in bed. His care	hat the mains safe and as possible eives adequate e assistive of accidents diffes each sand develops all related ere reviewed each resident identify safety ent-centered ons that ty. The eks are whenever there is condition, impact safety eare plan is the goal to ith minimal risk afety eated to the ereports and ent care plans and ent ca	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		245423	B. WING _			C 24/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CONTINUES OF THE STREET SOUTHEAST CHATFIELD, MN 55923	ODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	is a plus three. Har placed in bed. Head to emergency departs No. Fax notification notified. Case Man DON:: Fax sent.  A progress note, daindicated a fall folloto person, place, an within normal limits headache. Resider forehead and bruist continue to monitor practioner (NP)-A.  During an observate 6:59 p.m., the centeraised area of about colored pink, red and discolorations under stated he fell out of dropped the urinal and landed on his forehead and on his forehead on his	nead. No loss of eech is normal. Pupil response and grasp is strong. Resident delevated. Was resident sent artment (ED) for evaluation? In sent to MD. Daughter ager, Nurse Manager and seted 8/22/23 at 1:16 p.m., ow up R42: alert and oriented and time, all neurological signs at the raised bruise to ing around right eye. Will resident was seen by nurse set of R42's forehead had a set the two inches which was and purple. There were purple for both of R42's eyes. R42 is his wingback chair when he and bent forward to catch it face.	F 68	reviewed and updated accordinges in his ability to transcommunicated to his medication the licensed nursing staff with on the need to develop and necessary the residents plans of falls. The certified nursisk of falls aware of and following the reindividualized plan of care for transfers that minimize fall replan of care for resident nurreviewed.  To monitor compliance, for tweeks the case manager/deroutinely observe for the applacement of resident number wheelchair when he is sitting back chair or in bed. During of causal factors that is rout completed after each fall, the continue to investigate whete interventions were in place are resident placement for read the safety/risk management for read the safety/risk mana	Isfer will be al provider. In meetings, and the analysis inely estaff will ther safety and the sident number nent concerns	
	scooted back in his need my wheelchai I fall, I will fall into the wheelchair from the front of R42 in the value During an interview	see if R42 needed to be chair. R42 stated, "no but I do ir in front of this chair so that if hat chair". NA-D moved the other side of the room to in wingback chair.  on 8/23/23 at 2:06 p.m., the wheelchair near R42		are identified during the cau analysis of falls, additional notation will be done. will be reviewed at the quart Quality Assurance Committee	nonitoring and Compliance erly October	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILD		CONSTRUCTION	COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		245423	B. WING				2 <b>4/2023</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ΓER		1102	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  2 LIBERTY STREET SOUTHEAST  ATFIELD, MN 55923		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	registered nurse (R plans were in their of an update, it went in reviewed this in rep to look at the care puring an observation R42 was sitting in we down by his knees, near him. Alerted N want your chair in frourse. NA-A move front of R42 from the During an interview stated was sure if the putting the wheelch closet care plan and wheelchair in reach. During an interview director of nursing (care plan was imported DON added when the interventions to a repeat of the aids to look at the aids to look at the The DON also state in-house by NP-A are only send him in to with any change in having a decline in During an interview.	on 8/23/23 at 2:14 p.m., N)-A stated the resident care closets, and when there was a binder and the nurses ort. RN-A would expect an aid plan and follow the care plan.  on on 8/23/23 at 2:47 p.m., vingback chair with his head R42's wheelchair was not A-A and she said to him "you cont of you?" and R42 said "of ed wheelchair into place in e other side of the room.  on 8/23/23 at 2:49 p.m., NA-A here was an intervention for air in place. NA-A checked the d confirmed it said to put the with the brakes locked.  on 8/23/23 at 3:53 p.m., the DON) stated following the reant for preventing falls. The he case managers add esident care plan there would coard in the nurse's station ange and that should prompt he resident's closet care plan. Ed since R42 was seen after this fall, the facility would the emergency department cognition or if he started	F 6	89			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		245423	B. WING _			C <b>24/2023</b>
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  VALLEY CARE CEN	ΓER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1102 LIBERTY STREET SOUTHEAST  CHATFIELD, MN 55923		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	potential cause of the stated R42 was on requested not to be department. The M facility to do neurologically and been neurologically application of the facility of the facili	re plan not being followed as a his incident. The MD also comfort care and had sent to the emergency D's expectation was for the ogical checks and NP-A saw in the day of the fall and he cally stable.  all prevention was requested	F 68	39		
	S483.60(d) Food ar Each resident received with the facility friedrick individual resident for the facility friedrick individual resident for the facility friedrick individual resident for the facility friedrick individual resident friedrick indiv	nd drink ves and the facility provides- prepared in a form designed	F 80	Chosen Valley Care Center has po and procedures to ensure that food preparation and the residents meal prepared and served in an appropri	l s are	10/2/23
	Findings include:  R3's Minimum Data dated 06/25/23, ind Chronic obstructive anxiety, anemia, obhyperlipidemia, hyperlipidemia, hyperlipidemia	nd nutritional adequacy.  Sheet (MDS) assessment, icated R3's diagnosis included pulmonary disease (COPD),		manner to meet residents nutrition needs according to their assessment plan of care. If a resident has difficult chewing or swallowing, his/her food cut, chopped, ground, or pureed to the risk of choking, encourage max therapeutic intake and promote a pudining experience.  The facility provides and serves food is tasty, attractive, and at an appropriate temperature as determined by the fitype. Being aware that improved nutand hydration status can help prevent.	nal nt and ulty d will be reduce imum ositive od that oriate food utrition	

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		l \ /	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245423	B. WING			C <b>24/2023</b>	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 1102 LIBERTY STREET SOUTHEAS CHATFIELD, MN 55923			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 805	ground meat, no acconcentrated swee Further reviewed as have a diet order formeat.  During observation meal service reveamenu items of mixed ham on R3's plate.  During observation plate had a cheese sausage links, who was observed using links into small piece.  During an interview dietary aide (DA-A) listed ground meat verified that R3 was links and no ground menu ticket while servify the resident's verify the resident's During an interview DA-A stated that kittrained to follow the directions. During rexplained layout of resident's name, datop, selected menulist special diet order printed in bold type.  During an observation of the cook reviewed individuals and the cook reviewed individuals.	ed 07/05/23, indicated only dded salt (NAS) and no ts (NCS) diet is to be served. Seessments, dated 10/13/22, or regular texture, mechanical on 08/22/23 at 6:29 p.m., R3's led the presence of semi-soft ed vegetables and minced on 08/23/23 at 8:03 p.m., R3's omelet, toast, and two le, not cut up or ground. R3 g a fork to cut the sausage ces.  You on 8/23/23 at 8:18 a.m., verified that R3's menu ticket only. Furthermore, DA-A is served two whole sausage dimeat. DA-A retrieved R3's peaking with surveyors to be diet preferences/orders.  You, 8/23/23 at 8:21 a.m., tichen and dietary staff were exercised to menu tickets, DA-A tickets, which showed ate and meal period listed on items next, and at bottom of ters, which are color coded and		aid in the recovery from illn the goal of the facility is to p appetizing food that meets recessary to reduce the risk. The policies and procedures the continental style breakfa and cold menu choices were and modified. To allow addit review of the diet restrictions modifications listed on each menu card, the tasks of ma plating the resident shot for and providing table services assigned to specific staff. The Director of Food and N Services will be provide man education for the dietary state changes in staff assignment 2) importance of following restrictions/texture modificate the resident smenu card. Compliance will be monitored Director of Food and Nutritic Services/designee by obsert appropriate mechanical alteritems five times per week for with random plate audits the noncompliance will be reviewed quarterly October Quality. A Committee meeting. Please note, considering the cheese omelet, toast and sa 8/23/23 surveyor observation been at 8:03 a.m. rather tha stated on the CMS 2567 for	orovide nutritional ration as k of choking. s for serving ast with hot re reviewed tional time for s/texture resident □s king toast, ood choices, will be utritional ndatory aff on the 1) ments/tasks ing the dietary ations listed on ed by the eration of food or two weeks ereafter. If ditional fill be done do at the assurance e menu of ausages, the on would have an 8:03 p.m. as		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  ING	l \ '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	245423	B. WING		08/	C / <b>24/2023</b>	
	ΤER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 1102 LIBERTY STREET SOUTHEAST CHATFIELD, MN 55923	<u> </u>		
(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		χ (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
During an interview assistant assistant assistant indicated menu tick resident's special or preferences. ADM a and dietary aides sharved.  During an interview Acting Director of N dietary staff should diet, diet orders on that non-compliance choking on improper The facility policy are the only date showillisted) showed that	on 8/24/23 at 9:57 a.m., dietary manager (ADM) ets are color coded to the referred dietary needs and also stated that both cooks hould check that proper food is on 08/24/23 at 2:23 p.m., lursing (DON) indicated that follow the resident's proper menu tickets. Further verified e could lead to the resident er food.  Independent of the proper manual, with any as 2021 (no month or day the facility would provide a		305			
the clinical needs a patient/resident to a Infection Prevention CFR(s): 483.80(a)(f) §483.80 Infection CThe facility must estinfection prevention designed to provide comfortable environdevelopment and tradiseases and infection program.  The facility must estimate the facility must estimate the composition of the com	nd desires of a achieve outcome/goals of care. a & Control 1)(2)(4)(e)(f)  control tablish and maintain an and control program a safe, sanitary and ment and to help prevent the cansmission of communicable tions.  In prevention and control tablish an infection prevention		380		10/2/23	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  VALLEY CARE CENT  SUMMARY STA  (EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR LETT)  Continued From particles and indicated menu tick resident's special or preferences. ADM and dietary aides should diet, diet orders on that non-compliance choking on improper the only date showil listed) showed that the clinical needs a patient/resident to a lifection Prevention CFR(s): 483.80(a)(1)  §483.80 Infection CThe facility must esting infection prevention designed to provide comfortable environdesigned to provide comfortab	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 14 served.  During an interview on 8/24/23 at 9:57 a.m., assistant assistant dietary manager (ADM) indicated menu tickets are color coded to the resident's special or preferred dietary needs and preferences. ADM also stated that both cooks and dietary aides should check that proper food is served.  During an interview on 08/24/23 at 2:23 p.m., Acting Director of Nursing (DON) indicated that dietary staff should follow the resident's proper diet, diet orders on menu tickets. Further verified that non-compliance could lead to the resident choking on improper food.  The facility policy and procedures manual, with the only date showing as 2021 (no month or day listed) showed that the facility would provide a therapeutic diet that was individualized to meet the clinical needs and desires of a patient/resident to achieve outcome/goals of care. Infection Prevention & Control CFR(s): 483.80(a)(1)(2)(4)(e)(f)  §483.80 Infection Control The facility must establish and maintain an infection prevention and control program designed to provide a safe, sanitary and comfortable environment and to help prevent the development and transmission of communicable diseases and infections.  §483.80(a) Infection prevention and control	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 14 served.  During an interview on 8/24/23 at 9:57 a.m., assistant assistant dietary manager (ADM) indicated menu tickets are color coded to the resident's special or preferred dietary needs and preferences. ADM also stated that both cooks and dietary aides should check that proper food is served.  During an interview on 08/24/23 at 2:23 p.m., Acting Director of Nursing (DON) indicated that dietary staff should follow the resident's proper diet, diet orders on menu tickets. Further verified that non-compliance could lead to the resident choking on improper food.  The facility policy and procedures manual, with the only date showing as 2021 (no month or day listed) showed that the facility would provide a therapeutic diet that was individualized to meet the clinical needs and desires of a patient/resident to achieve outcome/goals of care. Infection Prevention & Control  CFR(s): 483.80(a)(1)(2)(4)(e)(f)  §483.80 Infection Control  The facility must establish and maintain an infection prevention and control program designed to provide a safe, sanitary and comfortable environment and to help prevent the development and transmission of communicable diseases and infections.  §483.80(a) Infection prevention and control program.  The facility must establish an infection prevention	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  245423  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COT 1102 LIBERTY STREET SOUTHEAST CHATFIELD, MN 55923  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 14  served.  During an interview on 8/24/23 at 9:57 a.m., assistant assistant dietary manager (ADM) indicated menu tickets are color coded to the resident's special or preferred dietary needs and preferences. ADM also stated that both cooks and dietary aides should check that proper food is served.  During an interview on 08/24/23 at 2:23 p.m., Acting Director of Nursing (DON) indicated that dietary staff should follow the resident's proper diet, diet orders on menu tickets. Further verified that non-compliance could lead to the resident choking on improper food.  The facility policy and procedures manual, with the only date showing as 2021 (no month or day listed) showed that the facility would provide a therapeutic diet that was individualized to meet the clinical needs and desires of a patient/resident to achieve outcome/goals of care. Infection Prevention & Control CFR(s): 483.80(a)(1)(2)(4)(e)(f)  \$483.80 Infection Control The facility must establish and maintain an infection prevention and control program designed to provide a safe, sanitary and comfortable environment and to help prevent the development and transmission of communicable diseases and infections.  \$483.80(a) Infection prevention and control program. The facility must establish an infection prevention	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER    VALLEY CARE CENTER   SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEPICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   PREFIX TAG	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		245423	B. WING			24/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1102 LIBERTY STREET SOUTHEAST  CHATFIELD, MN 55923	-	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	reporting, investigate and communicable staff, volunteers, vis providing services of arrangement based conducted according accepted national services for the but are not limited to the followed to presons in the facili (ii) When and to who communicable diservices for the persons in the facili (ii) When and to who communicable diservices for the persons in the facili (ii) When and to who communicable diservices for the persons in the facili (iii) When and to who communicable diservices for the followed to president; including the followed, and (B) A requirement the least restrictive posticumstances.  (v) The circumstances (v) The circumstances.  (v) The circumstance for the followed to president; including the followed to president to be follo	stem for preventing, identifying, ting, and controlling infections diseases for all residents, sitors, and other individuals under a contractual upon the facility assessment to §483.70(e) and following standards; en standards, policies, and program, which must include, o: eillance designed to identify able diseases or ey can spread to other ty; nom possible incidents of ease or infections should be ansmission-based precautions event spread of infections; isolation should be used for a out not limited to: uration of the isolation, e infectious agent or organism that the isolation should be the sible for the resident under the ces under which the facility byees with a communicable skin lesions from direct ints or their food, if direct		80		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245423	B. WING			C 24/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1102 LIBERTY STREET SOUTHEAST  CHATFIELD, MN 55923	1 00/1	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Continued From pa	ige 16	F 8	80		
	identified under the corrective actions to §483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must ha transport linens so infection.  §483.80(f) Annual of the facility will consider the facility of th	ndle, store, process, and as to prevent the spread of		Chosen Valley Care Center has established and maintains an infector prevention and control program (IF designed to provide a safe, sanitar comfortable environment for staff, and residents and to prevent the	PCP) y, and	
	solution for 1 of 1 refeeding.	esidents R44 reviewed for tube		development and transmission of communicable diseases and infect The infection control program inclu	ides 1)	
		ta set (MDS) assessment ated R17 was cognitively		identifying, reporting, investigating, controlling, and preventing infection the facility 2) determining the appropriate procedures, if any, that will be implemented for each resident with infectious disease and 3) maintaining.	ns in opriate n an	
	depression, type 2 osteoarthritis, restle	cluded: anemia, major diabetes, neuropathy, ess legs, overactive bladder, chronic pain, interocular ry artery disease.		record of incidences of infections a tracking any corrective actions take IPCP is reviewed annually and uponecessary.  The facility s infection control police and procedures were reviewed and	and en. The lated as	
	assist for transfers	erventions included: two staff with a total body lift, eye transfers, and interventions to		appropriate. The policies address a system of surveillance to identify communicable diseases/infections	a	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245423	B. WING _		C 08/24/2023	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		1
OHOOEN	LVALLEV CARE OFNI	TED		1102 LIBERTY STREET SOUTHEAST		l
CHOSEN	VALLEY CARE CEN	IER		CHATFIELD, MN 55923		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLETION	
F 880	Continued From pa	ge 17	F 88	0		
	prevent skin break repositioning and b	down which included frequent arrier cream.		they can spread to other persons facility; when and to whom commodiseases/infections should be rep	nunicable ported;	
	•	ion on 8/22/23 at 4:10 p.m., A-(A) and NA-B entered R17's		standard and transmission-based precautions to be followed to pre		
	•	heir hands at sink. NA-B		spread of infections; when and h		l
	· •	de table, and a lidded cup of		isolation should be used for a res	sident;	l
		or, and another cup tipped and		circumstances when an employe		l
		R17's pants. NA-A placed the		communicable condition/infection		l
	-	7's dresser. NA-B cleaned the		be prevented from direct contact		l
	water up off the floo	s. NA-B moved the total body		residents or food; and hand hygice each direct resident contact for warmen and the contact for warmen		l
		-A placed safety glasses on		hand cleansing is indicated by ac		l
	-	ne lift straps. NA-A operated		professional practice.	Jooptod	l
		iided R17's body to center of		The facility □s policies and proce	dures for	l
		B removed straps, and log		hand hygiene were reviewed and		l
	rolled R17 side to s	ide to remove wet pants,		appropriate. To encourage and fa	acilitate	l
	underwear, and brie			hand hygiene during cares, hand		l
		noved old gloves, sanitized		dispensers are located in the res		l
	hands at sink and a			rooms and hallways. To promote		l
	•	ants on R17's lower legs and		sanitary dining experience, hand		l
		use of total body lift to move		dispensers are located in the din		l
		e bathroom. NA-A removed		and sanitary wipes are available	at each	l
	,	nds at sink and put on new ed up R17's wet garments.		table.  During mandatory meetings, the	nureina	l
		tated her legs were not right on		staff will be instructed on infection		l
	•	lied gloves repositioned R17's		techniques related to changing g		l
	• •	ved gloves, washed hands at		completing hand hygiene during		l
	sink and applied ne	•		various resident care tasks. Labe		l
	• •	washed hands at sink and		dating of tube feeding solutions v		
	applied new gloves	•		be addressed. The dietary staff v	vill be	
	•	raised the lift and NA-B		instructed on the need for hand h	, •	
	· •	e with wipes and stated peri		and glove changes between plat		
		be completed once R17 was		serving food to different residents		
		removed gloves, washed		Infection control techniques inclu	ding	
		applied new gloves. NA-A		hand hygiene and glove use are		
		d R17 was lowered to bed. ards NA-A at window and		addressed during the new emploorientation and are included in the		
		s peri area with Wipes. NA-B		mandatory staff training.	c allitual	

<b>  ` '</b>		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION  IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245423	B. WING _			C <b>24/2023</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1102 LIBERTY STREET SOUTHEAST  CHATFIELD, MN 55923		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	applied it to R17's pand barrier cream a under R17. NA-B rewipes to bathroom went into bathroom room. NA-A returned was put on R17 at side to side to raise sling.  At 4:43 p.m. NA-A pand stated she wounder NA-A and NA-B was transferred to chair placed around R17 of the room and ex down to the kitcher one of the cups had at 9:31 a.m., R17 was given her call light, help her. At 9:38 a. entered R17's room stated she did not rand NA-D secured and NA-E operated R17's body over the applied gloves. R17 get pants down. NA wiped peri area with into place. Both NA to side to get pants entered bathroom, table out of the way hand sanitized. NA bathroom. NA-D ar from bed to chair. NA bathroom. NA-D ar from bed to chair.	am from the bathroom and peri area. NA-B moved wipes aside and placed a new brief emoved gloves. NA-B returned and sanitized hands. NA-A and sanitized hands, and left ed with a new sling. A new shirt her request. R17 was rolled a pants and place new lifting placed the lift in the hallway ald clean it when done. Both shed hands in sink. R-17 was and pillows and devices were. NA-A took the water cups out plained she would have to go a to get replacements because difallen on the floor.  In the property of the property of the lift straps to R17's sling and told staff would be in to many and told staff would be in to many both NA-E and NA-D and sanitized hands. R17 need to use the toilet. NA-E total lift straps to R17's sling a the lift while NA-D guided bed. Both NA-E and NA-D was rolled back and forth to a bed. Both NA-E and NA-D was rolled back and forth to a bed. Both NA-E rolled R17's bedside and NA-E moved R17's bedside and NA-E moved R17's bedside and NA-E coordinated a transfer NA-E and NA-D raised R17's and NA-E and NA-D raised R17's and NA-E and NA-D raised R17's and R17's a		Resident number 17 was admitted facility on 10/5/17. She was transithe hospital September 1, 2023 with she died peacefully at age 97 with family at her side.  To monitor compliance, the Infect Preventionist/designee will observe nursing and dietary department sit washing practices three times were one month, weekly for five month once quarterly for six months. If noncompliance is noted, staff coal and/or additional auditing and statinstruction will be done. Compliant hand hygiene and glove use policies/techniques will be reviewed during the October 2023 quarterly Assurance Committee meeting.	erred to here her here aff hand ekly for and ching for each here with ed	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245423	B. WING		08	C /24/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ΤER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1102 LIBERTY STREET SOUTHEAST CHATFIELD, MN 55923	DDE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	placed on R17. A diplaced bedside table on R17's Alexa dev  During an interview NA-E stated I should after peri-care and touched the resider would have been mouto prevent the spread on 8/22/23, she did after she completed she applied barrier NA-B stated she did and she should have she put on new glow spreading and to probe bedside to toilet with lift the room to observe the server of the ser	es were removed, call light was rink was offered to R17. NA-E e and started an audio book ice by voice command.  on 8/23/23 at 10:04 a.m. Id have taken my gloves off sanitized my hands before I not or things in the room, that lore sanitary and been better ad of germs.  Interview on 8/23/23 at 2:01 during cares she performed not perform hand hygiene de R17's peri care and before cream to R17's peri area. Id not follow her normal routine re sanitized her hands before wes to prevent germs from revent the barrier cream from revent the barrier cream from revent the barrier cream from revent the door. NA-E by glasses on R17 and used a referred R17 from her recliner 17 was on her bed, both NAs is and applied gloves. After owered and pad was removed, res and sanitized hands and research R27 was transferred from revent the lift transfers. R17 stated a was sitting right, so staff	F	880		
	At 11:43 a.m., R17	stated she was done, and the				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245423	B. WING	;	30	3/24/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 1102 LIBERTY STREET SOUTHEAST CHATFIELD, MN 55923	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	R17's peri area. R1 movement (BM) who sling. NA-E caught threw the wipe aware on to the floor. NA-grabbed another with catch additional BW and then disposed new wipe, wiped R2 gloves, washed hare NA-E and NA-C use the bathroom to the clean pad was place R17 side to side to a.m., NA-E and NA sanitized. NA-E and R17 from the bed to was arranged with soffered a drink before the form the floor has topped, washed the gloves after they us cleaned the floor has topped, washed the gloves after they to and prior to using a NA-E stated this work to help prevent inferfrom the floor to the During an interview Ombudsman stated the facility they did properly sanitizing the R17. The ombudsman stated the facility they did properly sanitizing the R17. The ombudsman stated the facility they did properly sanitizing the R17. The ombudsman stated the facility they did properly sanitizing the R17. The ombudsman stated the facility they did properly sanitizing the R17. The ombudsman stated the facility they did properly sanitizing the R17. The ombudsman stated the facility they did properly sanitizing the R17. The ombudsman stated the facility they did properly sanitizing the R17.	E applied gloves and cleansed 7 started to have a bowel alle suspended in air in the the BM with a wipe. NA-E y and R17 released more BM E quickly wiped the BM up, pe and held it under R17 to I. NA-E verified R17 was done of the wipe. NA-E grabbed a 17's peri area, removed ands, and applied new gloves. Bed the lift to transfer R17 from a bed. Once on the bed, a led, and NA-C and NA-E rolled get pants into place. At 11:50 and C removed gloves and hands at NA-C used the lift to transfer to her wheelchair. R17's body support pillows, and she was are PTA-A took R17 out of the lift in the support of the		880		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	· · ·	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245423	B. WING		08	C /24/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1102 LIBERTY STREET SOUTHEAST CHATFIELD, MN 55923	DDE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	social worker and of stated R17's family which included proportion completed during of indicated with past conducted investigated and before touching in the DON stated should sanitization has occurred peri care cream, staff should sanitization has occurred from the DON indicated staff should sanitize if needed for cares. The DON stated proglove use was needed to be a staff and to prevent disease.  During an observated dietary aide (DA)-A residents, one male changing disposable in-between plating food without change washing hands.  During an interview of the program of the plating food without change washing hands.	on 8/23/23 at 3:04 p.m., the director of nursing (DON) had reported care concerns per hand hygiene not being ares of R17. The DON concerns, the facility had ations and when indicated aents and or educated staff. He would expect staff to sanitize hands after peri care go the resident or other objects DON staff should stop, remove the hands when they have the east of a resident needs barrier apply new gloves after hand curred and then apply creams. If anytime staff touch the floor, the hands (and apply new gloves of before touching the resident. Toper hand sanitization and the spread of infection and the spread o		BEPICIENCY		
	stated she wore glo changed them even they needed to be	oves during meal service and by six residents served, unless changed before due to being she had received proper hand				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL <sup>*</sup> A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245423	B. WING			C 08/24/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 1102 LIBERTY STREET SOUTHEAS CHATFIELD, MN 55923			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		N SHOULD BE	5.47	
F 880	Continued From pa	ige 22	F 8	80			
	DA-A again served unidentified female changing gloves or individual food plate. During an observat DA-A served R19 a without changing g in-between food plate. During an interview assistant dietary m facility's hand wash should have been food plate. Stated staff had been hygiene upon hire a ADM stated she extended.	ion on 8/23/23 at 8:39 a.m., and then plated another meal loves or washing hands ating.  on 8/24/23 at 10:51 a.m., anager (ADM) stated the sing policy and procedures followed by all staff. ADM en trained on proper hand and during other training's. pected staff to follow proper ene to change gloves as					
	manual for hand was or day listed) indicated wash hands as free the day using proper (and surrogate prospectures as application facilities would be rewith hot and cold reand/or automatic hand signage outlining of the first wash hands as Hands and expose surrogate prosthetical	d portions of arms (or c devices) should be washed engaging in food preparation.					

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  IG	COMPLETED		
		245423	B. WING _		1	C <b>24/2023</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1102 LIBERTY STREET SOUTHEAST  CHATFIELD, MN 55923		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	shift b. After touching I than clean hands a c. After using the d. After caring for aquatic animals. e. After coughing, using tobacco, eati f. After handling s g. During food pre necessary to remove prevent cross conta tasks. h. When switching food and working w i. Before donning with food and after	the kitchen at the start of a care human body parts other nd wrists. restroom. or handling service animals or sneezing, using a tissue, ng or drinking. soiled equipment or utensils. eparation, as often as ve soil or contamination and to amination when changing g between working with raw with ready to eat food. I disposable gloves for working gloves are removed. In other activities that				

F5423034

PRINTED: 10/18/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		<b>l</b> ` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245423	B. WING _		08/	21/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CHOSEN VALLEY CARE CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1102 LIBERTY STREET SOUTHEAST  CHATFIELD, MN 55923		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL  CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROIDEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	INITIAL COMMENT	S	K 0	00		
	conducted by the Management Public Safety, State 10/11/2022. At the VALLEY CARE CENTROL of the compliance was participation in Medical Conducted by the Management Public Safety, State 10/11/2022. At the VALLEY CARE CENTROL of the Conducted by the Management Public Safety, State 10/11/2022. At the VALLEY CARE CENTROL of the Conducted by the Management Public Safety, State 10/11/2022. At the VALLEY CARE CENTROL of the Conducted by the Management Public Safety, State 10/11/2022. At the VALLEY CARE CENTROL of the Conducted by the Management Public Safety, State 10/11/2022. At the VALLEY CARE CENTROL of the Conducted by the Conducte	ety Code survey was linnesota Department of Fire Marshal Division on time of this survey, CHOSEN NTER - BLDG 01 was found with the requirements for icare/Medicaid at 42 CFR, Life Safety from Fire, and the				
	Association (NFPA) Chapter 19 Existing edition of NFPA 99,	onal Fire Protection 101, Life Safety Code (LSC), Health Care and the 2012 Health Care Facilities Code.				
	ALLEGATION OF CONTROL OF CONTROL OF CONTROL OF CONTROL OF THE CM	OC WILL SERVE AS YOUR COMPLIANCE UPON THE CCEPTANCE. YOUR IE BOTTOM OF THE FIRST S-2567 FORM WILL BE ATION OF COMPLIANCE.				
	ONSITE REVISIT OF A CONDUCTED TO A SUBSTANTIAL CORREGULATIONS HA	F AN ACCEPTABLE POC, AN OF YOUR FACILITY MAY BE VALIDATE THAT MPLIANCE WITH THE AS BEEN ATTAINED IN TH YOUR VERIFICATION.				
	PLEASE RETURN CORRECTION FOI DEFICIENCIES (K-	R THE FIRE SAFETY				
		IN THE E-POC PROCESS, A THE PLAN OF CORRECTION ).				
_ABORATOR\	/ DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	NATURE	TITLE		(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

<b>  ` '</b>		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	<b>l</b> ` ´	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  IG 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245423	B. WING _		08/21/202	3	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CHOSEN VALLEY CARE CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1102 LIBERTY STREET SOUTHEAST  CHATFIELD, MN 55923	ODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION OF CORRECTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION (EACH CORRECTION SHOUL) (EACH CORRECTION SHOUL) (EACH CORRECTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION (EACH CORRECTION SHOUL) (EACH	D BE COMPLE	ETION	
K 000	Continued From particle Healthcare Fire Instate Fire Marshal 445 Minnesota St., St. Paul, MN 55101  By email to: FM.HC.Inspections	pections Division Suite 145 -5145, OR	KOC				
	DEFICIENCY MUSE FOLLOWING INFO	RRECTION FOR EACH TINCLUDE ALL OF THE DRMATION: cription of the corrective action correct the deficiency. easures that will be put in deficiency does not reoccur. the facility plans to monitor to ensure solutions are					
	5. The actual or pathe remedy.  CHOSEN VALLEY a 1 story building was contimes. The original 1975 and was deternorstruction. In 198 constructed and was (111) construction.	CARE CENTER - BLDG 01 is with no basement.  Instructed at three different building was constructed in rmined to be of Type V (111)					

245423   B. WING	1/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SLIPPLIER	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CHOSEN VALLEY CARE CENTER  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1102 LIBERTY STREET SOUTHEAST  CHATFIELD, MN 55923	
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CONSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
Continued From page 2 (000) construction. In 2002, a canopy was constructed and was determined to be of Type V (111) construction.  The building is protected by a full fire sprinkler system. The facility has a fire alarm system with full corridor smoke detection and spaces open to the corridors that is monitored for automatic fire department notification.  The building is attached to Building 02, an addition constructed in 2020 which was determined to be of Type V(111) construction. There is a 2-hour fire-rated wall separating the two buildings and will therefore be surveyed as two buildings.  The facility has a capacity of 78 beds and had a census of 73 at the time of the survey.  The requirement at 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a) is NOT MET as evidence by:  K 918 SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101  Electrical Systems - Essential Electric System Maintenance and Testing The generator or other alternate power source and associated equipment is capable of supplying service within 10 seconds. If the 10-second criterion is not met during the monthly test, a process shall be provided to annually confirm this capability for the life safety and critical branches. Maintenance and testing of the generator and transfer switches are performed in accordance with NFPA 110.  Generator sets are inspected weekly, exercised under load 30 minutes 12 times a year in 20-40	9/18/23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	<b>l</b> `´´	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245423	B. WING _		08/21/2023		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CHOSEN VALLEY CARE CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1102 LIBERTY STREET SOUTHEAST  CHATFIELD, MN 55923			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION		
K 918	months for 4 continuated load conditions imulated cold start transfer of all EES competent personnestored energy power accordance with Nicircuit breakers are program for periodic components is estarmanufacturer requirements are marked separate from norm the possibility of dasource is a design installations.  6.4.4, 6.5.4, 6.6.4 (111, 700.10 (NFPAThis REQUIREMENT)  Based on a review and staff interview, on-site emergency 99 (2012 edition), is section 6.4.4.1.1.3, edition ), Standard	exercised once every 36 huous hours. Scheduled test ins include a complete it and automatic or manual loads, and are conducted by hel. Maintenance and testing of er sources (Type 3 EES) are in FPA 111. Main and feeder inspected annually, and a fically exercising the ablished according to rements. Written records of esting are maintained and ES electrical panels and I, readily identifiable, and hal power circuits. Minimizing image of the emergency power consideration for new	K 91	The Chosen Valley Care Center has policies and procedures addressing weekly testing of the emergency generator. To ensure timely testing, computerized program automatically starts the generator test every Monda 8:am. The program will alarm at three	a / lay at		
	within the facility.  Findings include:  On 08/21/2023 between was revealed by a documentation, the	ween 9:30 AM to 1:30 PM, it review of available at the last documented weekly mergency generator was		different locations if the test fails. The facility has a 12-point weekly general inspection protocol which includes a inspection of the condition of belts a hoses, liquid levels, general condition the equipment, etc. Documentation inspection is recorded on the Emerg Generator Weekly Inspection Check which designates dates for the weekly which designates dates.	tor visual nd on of of the ency dist		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245423	B. WING			08/	21/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CHOSEN VALLEY CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1102 LIBERTY STREET SOUTHEAST  CHATFIELD, MN 55923				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 918			K 9	che The veri five con ens Dire gen six Con the Per qua Ass twe add	Emergency Generator Check In the weeks with the most recent instructed September 19, 2023. To sure compliance, the Maintenance compliance, the Maintenance compliance, the Maintenance compliance is a sure recent in the months and randomly thereafted months and randomly thereafted monthly Quality Assurance and formance Improvement and the arterly Quality Assurance and sessment Committee meetings for the months. If noncompliance is a litional staff training and auditing the months and staff training and auditing the months.	past pection ce thly for for solved,	
K 920 SS=E	Electrical Equipmer Extension Cords Power strips in a paused for componen patient-care-related (PCREE) assemble by qualified personn 10.2.3.6. Power strings for non-PCRE meet UL 13 strips for non-PCRE (outside of vicinity) care rooms, power standards. All power precautions. Exten	nt - Power Cords and Extens  nt - Power Cords and  atient care vicinity are only ts of movable l electrical equipment es that have been assembled nel and meet the conditions of rips in the patient care vicinity r non-PCREE (e.g., personal in long-term care resident se PCREE. Power strips for 863A or UL 60601-1. Power EE in the patient care rooms meet UL 1363. In non-patient strips meet other UL er strips are used with general sion cords are not used as a wiring of a structure.	K 9	don 20			10/20/23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		(3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245423	B. WING		08/2	21/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CHOSEN VALLEY CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1102 LIBERTY STREET SOUTHEAST  CHATFIELD, MN 55923				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPED DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 920	immediately upon of which it was installed 10.2.4. 10.2.3.6 (NFPA 99) (NFPA 70), 590.3 (Distributed to the property of the pro	ed temporarily are removed completion of the purpose for ed and meets the conditions of 10.2.4 (NFPA 99), 400-8 (NFPA 70), TIA 12-5 (NT) is not met as evidenced tion and staff interview, the nage the usage of electrical accordance with NFPA 99 (Ith Care Facilities Code, 0.2.4 and NFPA 70, (2011) (lectrical Code, sections 400-8. Ition could have a patterned ents within the facility.	K 920	Chosen Valley Care Center has present and procedures that ensure the satisfication of electrical adaptive devices inclusively movable power strips. On August 2 2023, all resident rooms and office inspected for proper use of movable electrical equipment including powstrips. No problems were identified To monitor the compliance of propof power strips, appropriate use of electrical devices will be included in Safety Committee staff observation checklist. All rooms and offices will inspected at least quarterly by a Safety Committee representative for apprecate of electrical equipment. Any convention of the Maintenance of the Maintenance of the Maintenance of the Maintenance of extension cords and postrips are not allowed in resident rooms are instructed report any concerns to their superoffices.	fe use ding 22, es were le er l. er use n the n l be afety opriate oncerns en cens en		

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		245423	B. WING			08/	21/2023		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CHOSEN VALLEY CARE CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1102 LIBERTY STREET SOUTHEAST  CHATFIELD, MN 55923					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
K 920	Continued From pa	ge 6	KS	920	and power strips will be reviewed o by the Safety Committee and during January 2024 quarterly Quality Ass Committee meeting.	g the			
K 923 SS=F		ylinder and Container Storag	K S	923			10/20/23		
	Storage locations a ventilated in accord 5.1.3.3.3. >300 but <3,000 cu Storage locations a within an enclosed i limited- combustible gates outdoors) that gases are not store separated from consprinklered) or enclosed in a single smoke of cylinders available from care areas with an a or equal to 300 cub stored in an enclose handled with precautionary sign each door or gate of where the sign inclumination "CAUTIO STORED WITHIN I Storage is planned of which they are resempty cylinders are	re outdoors in an enclosure or nterior space of non- or construction, with door (or t can be secured. Oxidizing d with flammables, and are abustibles by 20 feet (5 feet if osed in a cabinet of astruction having a minimum in rating. To 300 cubic feet compartment, individual for immediate use in patient aggregate volume of less than ic feet are not required to be ure. Cylinders must be utions as specified in 11.6.2. In readable from 5 feet is on f a cylinder storage room, addes the wording as a N: OXIDIZING GAS(ES)							

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245423	B. WING		08/2	21/2023		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CHOSEN VALLEY CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1102 LIBERTY STREET SOUTHEAST  CHATFIELD, MN 55923					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
K 923	considered empty is are marked to avoid in the open are prot 11.3.1, 11.3.2, 11.3. This REQUIREMENT by:  Based on observation facility failed to idensify failed to i	auge, a threshold pressure sestablished. Empty cylinders deconfusion. Cylinders stored sected from weather.  3, 11.3.4, 11.6.5 (NFPA 99)  NT is not met as evidenced ion and staff interview, the tify locations of medical gas er NFPA 99 (2012 edition), es Code, section 11.6.5. This could have a widespread ents within the facility.  The veen 9:30 AM to 1:30 PM, it servation that in the Med Gas 129 there was mixed	K 923	Chosen Valley Care Center has posen and procedures addressing safe storology of oxygen cylinders. Empty cylinders segregated from full cylinders. The signs in the oxygen storage area instructing the staff on appropriate placement of empty and full cylindersignage will be enhanced to further prompt staff to properly segregate empty oxygen cylinders.  The licensed nursing staff will be reminded of the need to segregate and empty oxygen cylinders. The monitoring of oxygen storage will to be included as part of the routing quarterly Safety Committee staff observation rounds. To further mor compliance with the proper oxygen storage, the Maintenance Technicischeck the oxygen storage area for cylinder storage, including the sep of empty and full cylinders, weekly three months.  Compliance with oxygen storage regulatory policies will be reviewed ongoing by the Safety Committee aduring the January 2024 quarterly expenses to the committee of the proper oxygen storage regulatory policies will be reviewed ongoing by the Safety Committee aduring the January 2024 quarterly expenses to the proper oxygen storage regulatory policies will be reviewed ongoing by the Safety Committee aduring the January 2024 quarterly expenses to the proper oxygen storage regulatory policies will be reviewed ongoing by the Safety Committee aduring the January 2024 quarterly expenses to the proper oxygen storage regulatory policies will be reviewed ongoing by the Safety Committee aduring the January 2024 quarterly expenses to the proper oxygen storage regulatory policies will be reviewed ongoing by the Safety Committee meeting.	ers are re are full and itor aration for aration and and			